

№ 19-7016

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

MATTHEW LEFANDE

Appellant

v.

CAROLYN MISCHE-HOEGES

Appellee

**APPEAL OF A JUDGMENT
OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Horace L. Bradshaw, Jr.
Attorney at Law
1644 6th Street NW
Washington DC 20001
(202) 737-8774
Fax (202) 772-0880
horacebradshawesq@gmail.com
D.C. Bar Number 446575
Attorney for the Appellant

Table of contents

I.	Statement of Parties and Counsel.....	ii
II.	Table of Authorities.....	iii
III.	Introduction.....	1
IV.	Statement of Facts.....	2
V.	Summary of the Argument.....	19
VI.	Argument	
1.	Standard of Review.....	20
2.	Each and all of LeFande's claims had thoroughly documented basis in law and fact.....	29
a.	LeFande's color of law claims under 42 U.S.C. § 1983	31
b.	Mische-Hoeges's arrest of LeFande by proxy.....	33
c.	Mische-Hoeges's duty to intervene.....	36
d.	Mische-Hoeges as a civilian participant.....	39
e.	Nexus with criticism of Mische-Hoeges's fitness for office.....	39
3.	The award of attorney's fees was not reasonable.....	40
VII.	Conclusion	46
	Certificates of Compliance and Service.....	47

I. Statement of Parties and Counsel

There are no corporate parties to this appeal.

Appellant Carolyn Anne Mische-Hoeges is represented by Stephen Neal of DiMuroGinsberg PC of Alexandria, Virginia. DiMuroGinsberg has previously employed Hillary Jane Collyer as an attorney.

Appellee Matthew LeFande is represented by attorney Horace L. Bradshaw, Jr. of Washington DC.

II. Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Acott Ventures, LLC v. D.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Board</i> , 135 A.3d 80 (D.C. 2016).....	2
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	39
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	27
<i>American Wrecking Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 364 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	22
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	33
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 560 U.S. 586 (2010).....	21
<i>Autor v. Blank</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 331 (D.D.C. 2015).....	25
<i>Barna v. City of Perth Amboy</i> , 42 F.3d 809 (3d Cir. 1994).....	31-32
<i>BEG Investments, LLC v. Alberti</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2015).....	4
<i>BEG Investments, LLC v. Alberti</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3
<i>Best v. Kelly</i> , 39 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28

Those cases marked with an asterisk are those upon which we chiefly rely.

<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	20
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Buckhannon Board and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	21, 24
<i>Butler v. DOJ</i> , 492 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Bybee v. City of Paducah</i> , 22 Fed. Appx. 387 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Byrd v. Brishke</i> , 466 F.2d 6 (7 th Cir. 1972).....	37, 38
<i>Cannon v. District of Columbia</i> , 717 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2-3
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	20, 42
<i>Confederate Memorial Association v. Hines</i> , 995 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	3-4
<i>Contractor’s Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 199 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Couveau v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 1078 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	30

Those cases marked with an asterisk are those upon which we chiefly rely.

<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016).....	18
<i>Dang Vang v. Vang Xiong X. Toyed</i> , 944 F.2d 476 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Mgmt. & Energy Recovery Special Serv. Dist. v. United States EPA</i> , 169 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>Derfiny v. Pontiac Osteopathic Hosp.</i> , 106 Fed. Appx. 929 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	30
* <i>District of Columbia v. Ijeabuonwu</i> , 642 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21, 24
* <i>District of Columbia v. Jeppsen</i> , 514 F.3d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24-25
<i>District of Columbia v. Straus</i> , 590 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21, 24
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Ensley v. Soper</i> , 142 F.3d 1402 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Finkle v. Howard County</i> , 640 Fed. Appx. 245 (4 th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	20
<i>G'Sell v. Carven</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2010).....	31, 32

Those cases marked with an asterisk are those upon which we chiefly rely.

<i>Geter v. Fortenberry</i> , 849 F.2d 1550 (5 th Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Griffith v. Lanier</i> , 521 F.3d 398 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	28
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	23-24
<i>Harrison v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 840 F.2d 1149 (4 th Cir. 1988).....	28
* <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	40-41
<i>Hill v. Gould</i> , 555 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>In re Donovan</i> , 877 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	40
* <i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7 th Cir. 1988).....	38-39
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	20
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	21
<i>LeFande v. District of Columbia</i> , 612 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2, 3

Those cases marked with an asterisk are those upon which we chiefly rely.

<i>LeFande v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Lofgren v. Commonwealth</i> , 684 S.E.2d 223 (Va. Ct. App. 2009).....	6
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	39
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	29
* <i>Martinez v. Colon</i> , 54 F.3d 980 (1 st Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Masel v. Barrett</i> , 707 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1989).....	37-38
<i>McDade v. West</i> , 223 F.3d 1135 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Meeks v. W.</i> , 13 Vet. App. 40 (1999).....	30-31
<i>Mehari v. District of Columbia</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2017).....	2
<i>Monsky v. Moraghan</i> , 127 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>MPAC, LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2014).....	3
<i>United States ex rel Moore v. Koelzer</i> , 457 F.2d 892 (3d Cir. 1972).....	38
* <i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	22

Those cases marked with an asterisk are those upon which we chiefly rely.

<i>Newburyport Water Co. v. Newburyport</i> , 193 U.S. 561 (1904).....	28
* <i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>O’Neill v. Krzeminski</i> , 839 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Ord v. District of Columbia</i> , 587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 28
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 13-5317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	27
<i>Pierce v. D.C. Police & Firefighters’ Retirement & Relief Board</i> , 882 A.2d 199 (D.C. 2005).....	5
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	25-26
<i>Pitchell v. Callan</i> , 13 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933).....	28
<i>Precision Concrete v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.3d 847 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4 th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Revene v. Charles County Commissioners</i> , 882 F.2d 870 (4 th Cir. 1989).....	40

Those cases marked with an asterisk are those upon which we chiefly rely.

* <i>Ricciuti v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Role Models America, Inc. v. Brownlee</i> , 353 F.3d 962 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	43
* <i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4 th Cir. 2003).....	39-40
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Smith v. Springer</i> , 859 F.2d 31 (7 th Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	24
<i>Tafari v. Hues</i> , 473 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Taucher v. Brown-Hruska</i> , 396 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25, 26
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Thomas v. National Science Foundation</i> , 330 F.3d 486 (2003).....	21
<i>Thorne v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 873 (D.C. 2012).....	3
<i>Thorp v. District of Columbia</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Thorp v. District of Columbia</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	4

Those cases marked with an asterisk are those upon which we chiefly rely.

<i>Thorp v. District of Columbia</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	2
<i>Thorp v. District of Columbia</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 186 (D.D.C. 2018).....	2
* <i>Torres-Rivera v. O'Neill-Cancel</i> , 406 F.3d 43 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Turner v. D.C. Board of Elections & Ethics</i> , 354 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	31
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 2011 DVM 1232 (D.C. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Jorden</i> , 2011 DVM 924 (D.C. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 2012 DVM 001932, 2012 DVM 002247 (D.C. Sup. Ct. 2012).....	9
* <i>United States v. Southerland</i> , 486 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Algarin</i> , 821 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 885 F.2d 352 (6 th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Vadino v. A. Valey Engineers</i> , 903 F.2d 253 (3d Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Washington v. Wilmore</i> , 407 F.3d 274 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	38-39

Those cases marked with an asterisk are those upon which we chiefly rely.

<i>Weisberg v. Webster</i> , 749 F.2d 864 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	31, 36
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	33
<i>Wieder v. City of New York</i> , 569 Fed. Appx. 28 (2d Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Wilkerson v. Seymour</i> , 736 F.3d 974 (11 th Cir. 2013).....	37
* <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 396 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Wilson v. Department of the Navy</i> , 843 F.3d 931 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Wilson v. Morgan</i> , 477 F.3d 326 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Those cases marked with an asterisk are those upon which we chiefly rely.</i>	

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....24

28 U.S.C. § 1915.....22

28 U.S.C. § 1927.....14

28 U.S.C. § 2412.....25

38 U.S.C. § 7104.....30-31

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....20, 23, 27, 29-31, 36-39, 41

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....14-15, 20-21, 23, 27, 41

D.C. CODE § 5-127.04.....34

D.C. CODE § 5-127.05.....34

D.C. CODE § 5-333.04.....34

D.C. CODE § 22-3133.....11

D.C. CODE § 23-581.....34

Court Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 11.....25

FED. R. CIV. P. 12.....27, 28, 29

FED. R. CIV. P. 52.....30

FED. R. CIV. P. 54.....44
